
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Dawood (Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Agath, Aldred, Chauhan, Halford, Karavadra and Singh Johal 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Katie Jordan (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 4546350, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public  
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items 
in private.  
 
Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable viewing 
a meeting in person because of the infection risk.   
 
Anyone attending in person is very welcome to wear a face covering and we encourage people 
to follow good hand hygiene and hand sanitiser is provided for that purpose.  
 
If you are displaying any symptoms of Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, and/or have taken a recent test 
which has been positive we would ask that you do NOT attend the meeting in person please. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Separate guidance on attending the meeting is available for officers. Officers attending 
[...]
ted and intrusive lighting avoided; 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Katie Jordan, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 4546350.  Alternatively, email 
committees@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission 
held on 28 February 2023 are attached and Members are asked to confirm 
them as a correct record.   
 
The minutes of Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission held on 12 
January 2023 are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a 
correct record.   
  
 

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 2023/24  
 

 

 The Membership of the Culture and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission is 
as follows: 
 
Councillor Dawood (Chair) 

Councillor Mohammed (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Agath 

Councillor Aldred 

Councillor Chauhan 

Councillor Halford 

Councillor Karavadra 

Councillor Singh Johal  

 
Members of the Commission are asked to note the Membership of the 
Commission. 
  
 

5. DATES OF THE COMMISSION 2023/24  
 

 



 

 The dates of the Culture and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission are as 
follows: 
 
Wednesday 16th August 2023 

Thursday 7th September 2023 

Tuesday 24th October 2023 

Tuesday 5th December 2023 

Monday 29th January 2024 

Monday 25th March 2024 

 

Members of the Commission are asked to note the dates of the Commission. 

  
 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations and 
statements of case received in accordance with Council procedures.  
 

7. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures.  
 

8. INTRODUCTION TO THE SERVICES UNDER 
CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY 
PORTFOLIO - SEAN ATTERBURY  

 

Appendix B 

  
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a 
presentation, providing the Commission with an overview of the portfolio. 
 
Members of the Commission are asked to note the presentation and forward 
any questions and queries to the Directors.  
 

9. INTRODUCTION TO THE SERVICES UNDER 
CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY 
PORTFOLIO - MIKE DALZELL  

 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submits a 
presentation, providing the Commission with an overview of the portfolios. 
 
Members of the Commission are asked to note the presentation and forward 
any questions and queries to the Directors. 
  
 



 

10. INTRODUCTION TO THE SERVICES UNDER 
CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY 
PORTFOLIO - MIRANDA CANNON  

 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 
presentation, providing the Commission with an overview of the portfolios. 
 
Members of the Commission are asked to note the presentation and forward 
any questions and queries to the Directors. 
  
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 Members of the Commission will be asked to consider items for the future work 
programme.  
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Halford (Chair)  
 

Councillor Dr Barton Councillor March 
  

In Attendance: 
 

Councillor Piara Singh Clair - Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sports and 
Regulatory Services 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair welcomed those present and led introductions. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Master and Councillor 
Shelton. 
 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business to be 

discussed. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th January 
2023 were an accurate record. 

 
65. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported there were no petitions. 

 

 

1

Appendix A



 

66. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported there were no questions, representations or 

statements of case. 
 

67. TASK GROUP SCRUTINY REVIEW - ENCOURAGING WOMEN INTO 
SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 

 
 The Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission submitted a 

report on the findings of the Task Group Review: Encouraging Women Into 
Sport and Physical Activity. 
 
The Chair and lead of the Task Group introduced the report, summarised the 
findings and thanked partners, officers and colleagues for their help in the 
development of the task group review. 
 
Members of the Commission welcomed the report and thanked those involved 
for their input on the development of the task group review. A Member referred 
to a similar report of findings in the past 10 years and noted that it may be of 
interest to compare findings and changes over the years.  
 
Officers Victoria Ball (Sport and Active Recreation Development Manager), 
Sally Slade (Active Travel Team Leader) and Fiona Dick (Head of Sport, De 
Montfort University), who were invited by the Chair for their contribution to the 
task group, welcomed the report and its findings. Fiona Dick highlighted the 
new campaign launched by Sport England “This Girl Can” and raised concerns 
about the lack research into women’s safety in open spaces in the review.  
 
Councillor Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sports and 
Regulatory Services, thanked those involved in the development of the report 
and raised hopes that the review would assist and encourage other 
organisations to support women in sport and physical activity, as well as 
encourage women to become more active in the community.  
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That officers take and provide assurance that the evidence and 
recommendations captured by the task group review will be taken 
forward and explored further for the Sports and Physical Activity 
Strategy under development. 

2. That while the review did not cover ‘girls’ participation’ in sports 
and physical activities, research had raised awareness that 
national data shows: school-age girls were more interested and 
tended to participate in sports and activities, but then drop out as 
they get older for various reasons. This topic was to be added to 
future work programmes for a possible joint Scrutiny meeting 
alongside Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 
Commission.  

3. That further investigation be made in the future into women’s 

safety in open spaces when researching women’s participation in 

2



 

sport and physical activity.  

4. That the report be submitted to Overview Select Committee for 
endorsement, following which, be presented to the City Mayor 
and Executive Board. 

5. That the item remain on the work programme for a future meeting 
for a report back on the actions in the report.  

 
68. SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 
 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 

a report on the Cou
[...]
E 
 
 The Chair noted that the meeting was the last for the scrutiny year cycle and 

thanked those involved for their support. It was noted that any remaining items 
on the work programme would be carried over for consideration by the 
Commission in the next scrutiny year 2023/24. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Tourism and Inward Investment thanked 
the scrutiny Chair and Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny 
Commission for all their work over the 2022/23 scrutiny year. 
 
 

73. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 6:59pm. 

 

7



8



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2023 at 5:30 pm  
 

 
P R E S E N T : 

 

Councillor Thalukdar(Chair)  
Councillor Solanki (Vice Chair) 

 
In Attendance: 

 Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport, and Regulatory 
Services 

 
51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Deputy City Mayor Councillor Clarke, Councillor 

O’Donnell, Councillor Pickering, Councillor Rahman and Caroline Tote.  
 
The Chair noted that Councillor Byrne, Councillor Kitterick, and Councillor 
Modhwadia,  were also absent, and the meeting was therefore inquorate.  
 
As there was not a quorum present the meeting stood adjourned for fifteen 
minutes to allow for any late attendees. 
 
As the meeting remained inquorate it could not proceed as a formal meeting, 
however the Chair decided to proceed with an informal meeting. 
 
 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

53. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 No announcements were made. 

 

 

9



 

54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RECOMMENDED TO AGREE:  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services 
Scrutiny Commission held 15th November 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 
55. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
56. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
57. DEPARTMENTAL DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out the City Mayor’s 

proposed budget for 2023/24.  The Commission was recommended to consider 
and comment on the Neighbourhood Services element of the report. The 
Commission’s comments would be forwarded to the Overview Select 
Committee as part of its consideration of the report before presentation to the 
meeting of Council on 22nd February 2023.  
 
Amy Oliver, Director of Finance, presented the item, it was noted that:  

 The main issues affecting the budget were the decade of austerity, two 
year stop gap to get through the Covid-19 Pandemic and the recent rise 
in inflation. 

 There were expectations of further grant cuts in 2025/26, as the 
government hinted at a new period of austerity.  

 Experiencing above inflationary cost pressures in adult social care as a 
consequence of growth of those in need and increases in the national 
living wage paid to the staff employed as care providers. The overall 
impact had been 50% increase on cost of providing care packages since 
2016/17 which reached £142 million in 2021/22 with the trend expected 
to continue.  

 The impact of austerity had seen the grant fall from £289 million to £179 
million on a like for like basis between 2010 and 2020.   

 Due to the rise in inflation, £10 million of budget was being set aside for 
energy costs.  

 A significant factor was staff pay, in 2022/23 saw 6.4% added to the pay 
bill. This was £7.4 million above what had been budgeted.  

 The managed reserve strategy noted in the report showed that there was 
an estimated £55 million in reserve. This meant that the £33 million budget 
gap would be managed through
[...]
e overheads plus the 
cost of the discounted fees.  

 The expected number of applications was 7,900, which worked out at an 
average cost per license of £1090.  

 Once a property had been inspected, they would receive a full license if 
no action was required. If actions was required, a draft license would be 
drawn up, in which the landlord would have 14 days to appeal or 
challenge the decision. After 14 days, if nothing were to be raised, a full 
license would be issued.  

 If the actions requested were not completed, the Council would have the 
right to rescind the license. If the issues were minor, existing housing 
enforcement powers could be used to issue an improvement notice. 

 
RECOMMENDED:  

That the Commission receive a report providing an overview of 
the Selective Licensing team’s work in six months’ time 

 
 

59. TAXI STRATEGY 
 
 The Strategic Director for City Development and Neighbourhood Services 

submitted a report on the Taxi Strategy which included an update on progress 
towards implementation of the strategy.  
  
Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor (Culture, Leisure, Sport, and Regulatory 
Services) introduced the item and explained the aim of the strategy was to 
support the taxi trade, whilst working with other authorities to monitor taxis in 
the city. 
  
The Chief Licensing Officer presented the item. 
It was reported that an additional action had been added to the action plan to 
reflect the commitment to annually review the hackney fares structure to 
ensure that charges reflect the cost of operation. 
 
  
It was noted that: 

13



 

 The Taxi strategy was in place, but not yet published on the council’s 
website. There was opportunity to further review the new work 
undertaken between April and October 2022 focussed on both the 
hackney and private hire industries. 

 The report set out a series of actions at para 5.4 and progress against 
those. Target dates had been reviewed to ensure the deadlines were 
realistic. 

 Som
[...]
wed the figures for those who had attended 
adult learning courses during the autumn term. Data for enrollments in 
the spring term were not currently available.  

 The adult learning courses could be accessed via the adult learning 
brochure online. At the start of each term would be an enrolment day, 
where the doors are open and the adult learning staff would be available 
to discuss the courses at most locations.  

 
RECOMMENDED TO AGREE: 

 
That an update report on the adult learning courses be provided 
to the commission in six months.  
  

 
 

61. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission’s Work Programme was received for information and 

comment.  
 
The Chair noted that any suggestions for future items should be emailed to 
himself or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

62. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The meeting closed at 7:05pm.  

 

16



Neighbourhood and 

Environmental Services 

August 2023  
Scrutiny Report

17



Neighbourhood & Environmental Services

Scrutiny - August 2023

Director of 
Neighbourhood and 

Environmental Services

(Sean Atterbury)

Head of Parks and 
Open Spaces

(Stewart Doughty and 
Michael Walker)

Head of Regulatory 
Services

(Dave Howard)

Head of Neighbourhood 
Services

(Lee Warner)

Head of Standards and 
Development

(Brian Stafford)

Head of Waste   
Services

(Mark Loran)

Divisional Structure

• Staff  - 710 headcount, (595 FTE) 

• Budget - £33.5m

18



Neighbourhood & Environmental Services

Scrutiny - August 2023

Parks and Open Spaces

19



Parks and Open Spaces 
353 FTE staff 
£14m running costs, £10m income £4m net budget

Head of Parks & 
Open Spaces     

Stewart Doughty/

Mick Walker

Parks & Open 
Spaces Operations 

Manager 

(Parks)     

Victoria Hudson

Parks & Open 
Spaces Operations   

Manager

(Cleansing)    

Mick Walker

/Phillip Palmer

Trees & Woodland 
Manager    

Dave Jones

Landscape 
Manager   

Tony Maxfield

Bereavement 
Services Manager        

Alan Brown

20



Parks Services
• 14
[...]
April 2022

• An important community resource – especially given the 
cost of living crisis

55



2023/24 Priorities

• Deliver a new Waste Strategy for the Council

• Commence a programme of re-procurement of the 
PFI Contract

• Continue to deliver an effective and efficient waste 
collection service for a growing city

• Engage with matters relating to the Government’s 
Resources and Waste Strategy

• Contributing to our climate emergency action plan

• Promoting reuse and the responsible recycling 

• Exploring opportunities for innovate our waste 
services

56



Neighbourhood & Environmental Services

Scrutiny - August 2023

Questions

57





Tourism, Culture and Investment

Director, Mike Dalzell

Key Service Leads 
Arts and Museums : Jo Jones
De Montfort Hall : Tony Flint

City Centre Director: Sarah Harrison 
Festivals & Events and Cultural Policy : Graham Callister

59

A
ppendix C



Services relevant to commission
– Museum and visitor attraction services at 6 key sites – Leicester 

Museum, Abbey Pumping Station, Jewry Wall, Guildhall, 
KRiii Visitor Centre and Newarke Houses

– Support for arts initiatives e.g. Bring the Paint, UA50 sculpture

– Music, comedy, panto and more at De Montfort Hall

– Promoting Leicester’s heritage e.g. via Story of Leicester 
website, digital content, heritage panels, exhibitions

– Delivering a vibrant festivals and events programme, directly 
through the council and via support for others

60



61



62



63



Services relevant to commission (cont’d)

– Support for the records office (statutory) in partnership 
with the county council

– Tourism campaigns to drive the visitor economy and to 
animate the city centre

– Place Marketing initiatives that position Leicester as a great 
place to live / work / study / visit / invest

– Cultural and Creative Industries Policy Development

64



65



Key Priorities 
Policy
Develop and launch a new Cultural and 
Creative Industries Strategy

Arts and Museums
Strengthening en
[...]
,000 weekend sport fixtures pa.

• 26,000 Rounds of Golf  pa.

• £6.5 million income pa.

78



SPORTS SERVICES MANAGEMENT TEAM
Miranda Cannon – Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance

79



City Mayor’s Office & VCSE Engagement

Head of the City 
Mayor’s Office & 

Customer Support 
Transformation Lead

VCSE 
Engagement 

Team 

VCSE 
Engagement 

Manager 

VCSE Support 
Officer

• VCSE Engagement Strategy 
delivery

• Community Engagement 
Fund 

• Crowdfund Leicester 
• Volunteering
• Faith Engagement 

80



VCSE Engagement Strategy

Topic 
Sessions

VCSE 
Survey

VCSE 
Strategies

Dialogue 
Sessions

Key VCSE 
Support 

Orgs

1:1 
Interviews

LCC 
Service 
Leads

UNDERSTANDING OF NEEDS

VCSE 
Engagement 

Pledges

Reconnect

Refocus

Rebuild

• Organisations in our Civil Society 
• VCSE Insights, Importance, and 

Impact
• Funding and the VCSE 
• Infrastructure Support

• Volunteering 
• Businesses and the VCSE 

81



Crowdfund Leicester & Community Engagement Fund

82



Crowdfund Leicester

83




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	Final miniutes 12.01.23
	Minutes


	8 INTRODUCTION TO THE SERVICES UNDER CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO - SEAN ATTERBURY
	Slide 1: Neighbourhood and Environmental Services  August 2023  
	Slide 2: Divisional Structure
	Slide 3: Parks and Open Spaces
	Slide 4: Parks and Open Spaces   353 FTE staff  £14m running costs, £10m income £4m net budget
	Slide 5: Parks Services
	Slide 6: Bereavement Services
	Slide 7: Trees & Woodlands
	Slide 8: Landscape Services
	Slide 9: Cleansing Services
	Slide 10: 2023/25 Key Priorities
	Slide 11: Regulatory Services€
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19: 2023/24 Key Priorities
	Slide 20: Neighbourhood Services
	Slide 21
	Slide 22: Location of buildings
	Slide 23: Our facilities… 
	Slide 24: Service Priorities: Neighbourhood Services are committed to 4 Universal Offers
	Slide 25: Health & Wellbeing Offer
	Slide 26: Information & Digital offer
	Slide 27: Culture & Creativity offer
	Slide 28: Reading offer
	Slide 29: 2023 Priorities
	Slide 30: Standards and Development
	Slide 31
	Slide 32: Standards and Development
	Slide 33: Standards and Development – recent achievements
	Slide 34: Standards and Development – moving forward
	Slide 35: Standards and Development – Key Focus Areas 23/24
	Slide 36: Waste Services
	Slide 37: Waste Services 
	Slide 38
	Slide 39: 2022/23  Achievements
	Slide 40: 2023/24 Priorities
	Slide 41: Questions

	9 INTRODUCTION TO THE SERVICES UNDER CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO - MIKE DALZELL
	Slide 1: Tourism, Culture and Investment
	Slide 2: Services relevant to commission
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5:    
	Slide 6: Services relevant to commission (cont’d)
	Slide 7
	Slide 8:    
	Slide 9: Key Priorities 
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15:              

	10 INTRODUCTION TO THE SERVICES UNDER CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO - MIRANDA CANNON
	Slide 1: Culture & Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission  Sports Services Overview 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: City Mayor’s Office & VCSE Engagement
	Slide 7: VCSE Engagement Strategy
	Slide 8: Crowdfund Leicester & Community Engagement Fund
	Slide 9: Crowdfund Leicester




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Dawood - Chair 
 

Councillor Agath Councillor Aldred 
Councillor Chauhan Councillor Halford 
Councillor Karavadra Councillor Singh Johal 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

1. That the minutes of Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
Scrutiny Commission held on 28 February 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

2. That the minutes of Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission held on 12 January 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 
4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 2023/24 
 
 The Membership of the Committee for 2023/24 was noted. 

 
5. DATES OF THE COMMISSION 2023/24 
 
 The dates of meetings for 2023/24 were noted. 

 
6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

 



2 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 

7. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received.  

 
8. INTRODUCTION TO THE SERVICES UNDER CULTURE AND 

NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO - SEAN ATTERBURY 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services, Sean Atterbury 

delivered a presentation to provide an overview of the key areas and services 
relating to the Neighbourhood and Environmental Services portfolio. 
Members noted the presentation on the introduction in to Neighbourhood and 
Environmental Services portfolio and thanked officers. The work areas were 
noted, which would support the Commission’s Work Programme for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
Members discussed the presentation and the following points were noted:  

 Work had been completed over the last 12 months looking at the Burial 
Policy and advance purchases of graves. This has helped extend the 
space within the city by two further years from 2028 to 2030. The current 
cemetery space in Leicester  would need to be reviewed and a decision on 
a new cemetery location would need to be made by 2030.  

  The Better Mental Health Funding is used for engagement sessions within 
libraries and community spaces to bring communities together.  

 Trees in Leicester City are maintained on a 3-5 year cycle, depending on 
the species and size. When tree nuisance reports are received, each case 
is assessed in its own merit. The Councils Tree Strategy and Tree Policy is 
available on the website and can be viewed here - 
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/city-mayor-peter-soulsby/my-
vision/sustainable-leicester/tree-strategy/ 

 Part of the Councils Tree Strategy is for every tree that has fell, 19 new 
trees have been planted.  

 All CCTV installations were in line with regulations. 10 new cameras had 
been installed in Leicester East in the last 3 months.  

 CCTV installation costs vary and range between £3 and £10 thousand 
pounds.  

 Leicester City currently has one Taxi testing centre and they were meeting 
requirements in line with the Councils Taxi Strategy, with no cause for 
concern.  

 Work would begin on the new Waste Strategy in 2024, before the current 
strategy would end in 2028 and the National Governments new 
requirements would have to be implemented by 2030.  

 The Council currently have a public engagement consultation on 
Leicester’s community services and libraries needs, more information can 
be found on the link below: 

https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/libraries/cslna/?utm_campaign=2351826_Face%20-
%205%20July%202023&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Leicester%20City%20Council&dm_i=36CU,1EEOI,2JVML1,5IOW5,1 

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/city-mayor-peter-soulsby/my-vision/sustainable-leicester/tree-strategy/
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/city-mayor-peter-soulsby/my-vision/sustainable-leicester/tree-strategy/
https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/libraries/cslna/?utm_campaign=2351826_Face%20-%205%20July%202023&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Leicester%20City%20Council&dm_i=36CU,1EEOI,2JVML1,5IOW5,1
https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/libraries/cslna/?utm_campaign=2351826_Face%20-%205%20July%202023&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Leicester%20City%20Council&dm_i=36CU,1EEOI,2JVML1,5IOW5,1


3 

 The Council maintain visibility displays to ensure the roads are safe for users. 
We now have a Grassland Strategy, where mowing regimes are relaxed to 
encourage biodiversity in the city and evidence has shown that this has a 
significant effect in helping us become a green biodiverse city and creates green 
highways for wildlife in the city.  

 An active scheme is in place, where the roads were being signposted, where the 
mowing has been consciously relaxed mowing by putting a Bee Road Sign. 
They can be spotted all over the city and risk assessments have taken place to 
ensure safety for road users.  

 
 
AGREED: 

1. Members note the reports 
 

2. Officers to look into seed and produce exchange in harvest season.  
3. Officers to bring a report on CCTV to a future commission meeting. 
4. Officers to circulate a list of the Councils current strategy and policy 

documents and when they would be up for renewal.  
 
 
 

9. INTRODUCTION TO THE SERVICES UNDER CULTURE AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO - MIKE DALZELL 

 
  The Director of Tourism and Culture, Mike Dalzell delivered a presentation to 

provide an overview of the key areas and services relating to the Tourism, 
Culture and Inward Investment portfolio. 
 
Members noted the presentation on the introduction to the Tourism, Culture 
and Investment Division s portfolio and thanked officers. The work areas were 
noted, which would support the Commission’s Work Programme for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
Members discussed the presentation and the following points were noted:  

 A fundamental review would take place on the cities Festival 
Programme in 2024. Officers noted suggestions to spread them out 
across the city to reach a wider audience.  

 Inward Investments reports would usually be taken to Economic 
Development Scrutiny Commission, though some areas do overlap into 
Culture and Neighbourhoods. The city had been very successful with 
investment that has created new leisure facilities such as two new 
bowling Alleys opening in the city. The Inward Investment team had 
been keen to focus on technology and innovation businesses. This has 
helped Space Park, which had received a lot of international interest.  

 Events are very important for the City. Feedback and data help us know 
which events are successful.  

 Festivals had become increasingly popular, within two days of the BBC 
Radio 2 event being announced, all hotels in the city were booked.  

 
 



4 

AGREED: 
1. Officers to update a future Commission meeting on the 

findings of the Festival review. 
2. Officers to update a future Commission meeting on Leicester 

Cities national visitor statistics. 
3. The Culture and Creative Industries Strategy to be added to 

the work programme of a future commission meeting. 
4. Members note the presentation. 

 
 

 
 

10. INTRODUCTION TO THE SERVICES UNDER CULTURE AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO - MIRANDA CANNON 

 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance  Miranda 

Cannon introduced herself to the commission and gave an introduction to the 
services in her portfolio. She then invited Andrew Beddow and Andrew Shilliam to 
deliver a presentation to provide an overview of the key areas and services relating to 
the Sports and VCSE areas of the service, that would be a part of the commission’s 
work programme for the forthcoming year.  
 
Members noted the presentation on the introduction in to Sports and VCSE 
and thanked officers. The work areas were noted, which would support the 
Commission’s Work Programme for the forthcoming year. 
 
Members discussed the presentation and the following points were noted:  

 Charities and Community groups are able to use the Crowdfund Leicester 
platform once they have completed the verification process. The crowdfunding 
approach can then be used for a range of things and has included examples 
such as events, restoration of buildings and community activities in schools 
that they may not have the funding for.  

 One of the pledges of the VCSE groups relates to infrastructure support. 
Previously a third party  organisation was used to provide direct support to 
community organisations, charities and VCSE groups. The support has now 
been brought in house. A small needs assessment is completed online and 
their needs are identified, so that the correct support and guidance can be 
provided.  

 As part of the VCSE Strategy, work would take place to improve the Councils 
expertise to be able to provide more support and assistance for fundraising 
and bid writing. Feedback from groups and organisations stated this was one 
of the more important things for them.  

 Leicester City Council currently had no plans to increase the leisure centre 
facilities that were currently provided. 50% of Leicester residents are currently 
able to walk to their nearest leisure centre, which not many other cities would 
be able to compare too. 

 Weed killer is no longer used by the Council on sports pitches as policy and 
many Councils have the same stance.  

 
 



5 

AGREED: 
1. Members note the presentation.  
2. VCSE Strategy report be presented at the next Commission 

meeting in September.  
 

 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 


